
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Cabinet 
 

Date and Time 
 

Wednesday, 25th January, 2023 at 9.30 am. 

Venue 
 

Walton Suite, Winchester Guildhall 

Note: This meeting is being held in person at the location specified above.  Members 
of the public should note that a live video feed of the meeting will be available from 
the council’s YouTube channel ( youtube.com/WinchesterCC ) during the meeting.  
 
A limited number of seats will be made available at the above named location 
however attendance must be notified to the council at least 3 working days before 
the meeting. Please note that priority will be given to those wishing to attend and 
address the meeting over those wishing to attend and observe. 
 

AGENDA 
 

 

PROCEDURAL ITEMS  

1.   Apologies  
 To record the names of apologies given. 

 

2.   Membership of Cabinet bodies etc.  
 To give consideration to the approval of alternative arrangements for 

appointments to bodies set up by Cabinet or external bodies, or the 
making or terminating of such appointments. 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in 

matters to be discussed. 
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance 
with legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

youtube.com/winchestercc


4.   To note any request from Councillors to make representations on an 
agenda item.  

 Note: Councillors wishing to speak about a particular agenda item are 
required to register with Democratic Services three clear working days 
before the meeting (contact: democracy@winchester.gov.uk or 01962 
848 264).  Councillors will normally be invited by the Chairperson to 
speak during the appropriate item (after the Cabinet Member’s 
introduction and questions from other Cabinet Members). 
 

BUSINESS ITEMS  

5.   Public Participation  
  

– to note the na
[...]
the Council’s website. The 
meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Access to Information Procedure Rules within the Council's 
Constitution for further information, which is available to view on the Council’s 
website.  Please note that the video recording is subtitled but you may have to 
enable your device to see them (advice on how to do this is on the meeting page). 
 
Disabled Access 
 
Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place. 
 
Terms Of Reference 
 
Included within the Council’s Constitution (Part 3, Section 2) which is available here 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 14 December 2022 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Tod (Chairperson) 

 
Ferguson 
Becker 
Gordon-Smith 
 

Learney 
Power 
Thompson 
 

 
Apologies for Absence:  
 
Councillor Porter 
 
Members in attendance who spoke at the meeting 
 
Councillors Horrill and Wallace 
 
Other members in attendance: 
 
Councillor Clear 
 
Audio and video recording of this meeting  
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received as noted above. 
 

2.    MEMBERSHIP OF CABINET BODIES ETC.  
 
There were no changes to the membership of Cabinet bodies to be made. 
 

3.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Tod declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest in respect of 
various agenda items due to his role as a County Councillor. 
 
 

4.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There were no questions asked or statements made. 
 

5.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

RESOLVED 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=136&MId=3012&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

 That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 November 
2022 be agreed as a correct record. 

 
6.    LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
Councillor Tod announced adjustments to the Cabinet Member responsibilities 
as follows: 
 

Councillor Becker (Cabinet Member for Inclusion & Engagement) role to 
be extended to include responsibility for: grants; community development; 
health and sport; and open space. 
Councillor Ferguson (Cabinet Member for Community & Housing) role to 
retain responsibility for community and housing, including support for 
Ukrainian refugees and tackling the cost of living crisis. 

 
Councillor Tod also announced the successful council bid to the Office of the 
Police and Crime Commissioner for grant funding for three mobile CCTV 
cameras.  
 
On behalf of Councillor Porter, the Leader reminded that the deadline for 
submission of comments on the current Local Plan consultation was midnight on 
14 December 2022. 
 
Councillor Gordon-Smith reported on the re-launch of the “Your Winchester” app 
which had been redesigned to make it more user friendly. 
 
Councillor Thompson announced that the council had received the £1m 
previously promised under the UK shared prosperity scheme.  It was intended 
that the funds would be spent on projects across the district. 
 

7.    COUNCIL PLAN 2020-25 REFRESH  
 (CAB3370) 

 
Councillor Tod introduced the report and highlighted the key elements of the 
refresh as set out in paragraph 10.3 of the report. 
 
At the invitation of the Leader, Councillor Wallace addressed Cabinet as 
summarised briefly below. 

He advised that his comments related to the strategic key performance 
indicators (KPIs) and believed that these were not adequate to ensure the 
“greener faster” goal was achieved.  He emphasised that the council’s 
own Carbon Roadmap, considered at Health and Environment Policy 
Committee on 6 December 2022, had highlighted that current actions 
were not sufficient to meet the carbon neutrality by 2030 goal.  He 
acknowledged that the council had limited direct responsibility for travel 
and transport but reducing carbon emissions was a key element and KPIs 
could be used as a means to encourage change. 
 

 
 

Page 6



 
 

 
 

Councillor Tod and Councillor Learney responded to the comments made, 
including emphasising that KPIs were not the only method used to monitor 
progress and that the carbon neutrality targets would be closely monitored and 
action would be taken to ensure they were achieved. 
 
Cabinet agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and outlined in the 
report. 
 

RECOMMENDED (TO COUNCIL): 
 

That the Council Plan 2020 to 2025: December 2022 update be 
adopted. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the 2023 strategic key performance indicators (KPIs) be 
adopted to measure progress against the Council Plan 2020 to 2025: 
December 2022 update, from 1 April 2023. 

 
8.    HOUSING COMPANY - REVISED OPTIONS AND BUSINESS CASE  
 (CAB3366) 

 
Councillor Ferguson introduced the report and emphasised the key aim to 
address the shortage of good quality affordable homes to privately rent in the 
Winchester district which also offered good security of tenure. 
 
At the invitation of the Leader, Councillor Horrill addressed Cabinet as 
summarised briefly below. 

She welcomed the report, highlighting the importance of ensuring there 
was a mixture of tenures across the district.  She queried whether in 
terms of future governance arrangements, it would be possible to have a 
wide representation of councillors on the governance body?  She also 
requested clarification of the relationship between Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) and General Fund (GF) owned properties. 

 
Councillor Ferguson noted the request for cross party membership of the 
governance body for future consideration.  The Corporate Head of Housing and 
the Housing Strategy and Development Manager responded to the query re
[...]
levant recommendations were approved. 
 
At the invitation of the Leader, Councillor Wallace addressed Cabinet as 
summarised briefly below. 

He welcomed the Strategy as an important and useful document for the 
future management of trees.  However, he believed the council should 
also develop a strategy regarding planting of new trees, emphasising their 
importance in mitigating the impact of a changing climate.  This should 
include new trees planted by the council itself, together with new trees 
over which the council had an influence over (for example, those planted 
as part of a planning application). 

 
Councillor Learney, the Natural Environment and Recreation Team Manager and 
the Principal Tree Officer responded to the comments made including 
emphasising the priority to maintain existing tree stock and advising that new 
tree planting was covered by other council strategies. 
 
The Natural Environment Team and Recreation Team Manager and the Principal 
Tree Officer responded to a number of questions from Cabinet Members on the 

Page 8



 
 

 
 

council’s management of trees in its district, the various challenges being faced 
and the proposed actions to mitigate these. 
 
Cabinet agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and outlined in the 
report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Winchester City Council Tree Strategy be approved 
as set out in in Appendix 1 of the report. 

 
2. That the budget overspend estimate of £34,347 for tree 

works in 2022/23 to be funded from the General Fund be noted. 
 

3. That the additional budget requirement of £66,784 for tree 
works from 2023/24 onwards to be funded from the General Fund be 
noted. 

 
4. That the additional budget requirement of £33,729 plus 

inflation for the Tree Surveyor post from 2024/25 be noted. 
 

10.    COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) FUNDING FOR ST 
CLEMENTS SURGERY PUBLIC REALM WORKS  

 (CAB3379) 
 
Councillor Tod introduced the report on behalf of Councillor Porter and outlined 
the proposal to use CIL funds for public realm works in connection with the new 
surgery. 
 
At the invitation of the Leader, Councillors Horrill and Wallace addressed 
Cabinet as summarised briefly below. 

 
Councillor Horrill 
She emphasised the length of time since the original proposals for the 
building of a new surgery were agreed.  She expressed concern that it 
appeared that the council was in the position of having to agree the 
proposed CIL funding to ensure the development proceeded. 
 
Councillor Wallace 
He supported the requirement for the new surgery to be developed but 
also expressed some concern about whether the use of CIL funding was 
appropriate in the circumstances. 
 

Councillor Tod and the Strategic Director responded to the comments made, 
including clarifying the reasons for the CIL funding and emphasising that it would 
be towards improvements to the public realm around the development itself. 
 
Cabinet agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and outlined in the 
report. 
 

RESOLVED: 

Page 9



 
 

 
 

 
That budget and expenditure for a capital grant of £100,000 be 

approved, to be funded from the Winchester City Council District CIL 
receipts, for the public realm improvements associated with the 
construction of a new surgery and primary healthcare facility on Upper 
Brook Street, Winchester. 

 
 

11.    PRIDE IN PLACE - MONITORING ARRANGEMENTS AND PROVISION  
 (CAB3368) 

 
Councillor Learney introduced the report and highlighted its link to the pride in 
place commitment within the refreshed Council Plan discussed earlier in the 
meeting. 
 
At the invitation of the Leader, Councillor Horrill addressed Cabinet as 
summarised briefly below. 

She welcomed the continued provision of CCTV monitoring but queried 
why the ideas regarding working with other local authorities referred to in 
the report had not been pursued further? 
 

Councillor Learney and the Head of Programme – Place responded to 
comments made, including confirming that the contract would retain flexibility to 
work with partner organisations in the future, should that prove practicable. 
 
Cabinet agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and outlined in the 
report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That a new monitoring service contractor be appointed for a 
period of 5 years, subject to the existing budget of £240,000 for 23/24.   

 
2. That authority be delegated to the Head of Programme Place 

and the Service Lead for Legal, in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for the Climate Emergency, to finalise the tender documentation and 
associated documents; and enter into a contract.  

 
3. That a procurement process be undertaken in accordance with 

the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules and Public Contract Regulations 
2015 (PCR2015).  

 
4. That the evaluation criteria model be agreed, as set out at 

paragraph 11.13 of the report. 
 

12.    Q2 FINANCE & PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  
 (CAB3367) 

 
Councillor Tod introduced the report, noting that it had been considered 
previously at the Performance Panel (minutes contained as appendix 5 to the 
report) and The Scrutiny Committee on 23 November 2022. 

Page 10



 
 

 
 

 
At the invitation of the Leader, Councillor Horrill addressed Cabinet as 
summarised briefly below. 

She welcomed the acknowledgment of the scrutiny undertaken by the 
Performance Panel and asked whether Cabinet would consider requests 
to include additional performance indicators that the Panel would find 
useful in future quarterly reports. 

 
Councillor Tod responded to comments made, emphasising that the intention 
was to focus on key performance indicators but that specific suggestions would 
be considered.  
 
Cabinet agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and outlined in the 
report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the progress achieved during Q2 of 2022/23 be noted and the 
contents of the report be endorsed. 

 
13.    FUTURE ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION BY CABINET  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the list of future items as set out in the Forward Plan for 

January 2023 be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 11.40 am 
 
 
 

Chairperson 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

CAB3377 
CABINET 

 
 

REPORT TITLE: ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY - 2022 TO 2027 
 
25 JANUARY 2023 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Cllr Martin Tod  

Contact Officer:  Geoff Coe    Tel No: 07776 681761 Email gcoe@winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ALL WARDS 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

The Council’s non-housing property assets (the Estate) play a significant role in 
generating rental income and creating opportunity for social, economic, 
environmental, and cultural and regeneration interventions.  
 
The purpose of the Asset Management Strategy is to identify strategic objectives that 
the Estate needs to address, to make sure that Council land and buildings fully 
support overarching corporate plan policy and direction. For example, taking action 
to decarbonise the Council’s corporate occupied, community asset and investment 
properties.   
 
The Strategy document identifies key challenges, solutions and projects that will 
support the Council’s vision and success over the next five years.  
  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That Cabinet approve the Asset Management Strategy 2022 to 2027. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



  CAB3377 
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME  

1.1 Tackling the Climate Emergency and Creating a Greener District 

Carbon reduction remains a central theme when building, refurbishing and 
maintaining Council property. Where possible, solar panels, energy efficient 
boilers and enhanced building insulation are included in technical 
specifications. Providing more energy efficient buildings means that the 
Council’s following climate emergency priorities are being actioned:  

a) Winchester City Council to be carbon neutral by 2024 
b) The Winchester district to be carbon neutral by 2030 
[...]
 within this report on works still to be delivered or that are no 
longer required as the business needs have changed.  A key part of this has been 
the impact of, and the response to, COVID 19 which has had a significant effect on 
traffic levels, parking patterns, and driver behaviour.  It has also had a direct impact 
on progress on a number of projects. A further impact has been the decision by the 
County Council to take back the on-street parking enforcement, which requires a 

Page 37

Agenda Item 9



  CAB3384 
 

 

significant amount of planning, on top of which the financial outlook caused by 
international uncertainty has increased inflation and required some tariff 
amendments in the agreed medium term financial strategy. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That Cabinet: 

1. Subject to Full Council approval of the Budget and Capital Investment 

Strategy in February 2023, approve expenditure of £580,000 for the car park 

major works programme 2023/24 as outlined in appendix A.  

 

2. Approve a 2-year fixed term post for a Project Officer to support delivery of 

this programme of work funded from the parking reserve fund. 

 

3. Note the indicative programme for 2024/25 is yet to be fully defined subject to 

condition surveys and further evaluation work being completed. 

 
4. Delegate to the Head of Programme in consultation with the Corporate Head 

of Asset Management and Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency, authority 

to procure and to make minor adjustments to the programme in order to meet 

maintenance and operational needs of the car park service throughout the 

year, as required. 

 
 

 

Page 38



  CAB3384 
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME  

1.1 On-going investment in the Council’s parking infrastructure is consistent with 
the Council Plan in relation to delivering against the priorities of tackling the 
climate emergency and creating a greener district with better air quality, and a 
vibrant local economy as well as managin
[...]
S: 

That Cabinet: 

1 Approves the Winchester City Council Offsetting Policy with regard to a 

hierarchy approach of: 

Page 57

Agenda Item 10

mailto:awyse@winchester.gov.uk


 

1.1 Carbon emission reduction 

1.2 Carbon credits creation 

1.3 Carbon removal  

1.4 Buying carbon credits from accredited UK schemes. 

 

2 Supports the inclusion of the Offsetting Policy into the Annual Carbon 

Neutrality Action Plan 2023. 

 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME  

1.1 Tackling the Climate Emergency and Creating a Greener District 

1.2 The 2023 edition of the Council Plan recognises the top main challenge facing 
the district is “the climate emergency and the pressing need to reduce the 
Winchester district’s carbon footprint.”  In response an enhanced focus will be 
given to going greener faster.     The four main areas of activity are:  

a) Reducing carbon emissions 

b) Ensuring environmental resilience 

c) Reducing energy demand, increasing renewable energy 

d) Offsetting 

1.3 In addition the offsetting was identified in the Carbon Neutrality Action Plan 
(CNAP) 2019 as one of the approaches by which the council could achieve its 
aim of becoming carbon neutral by 2024.  This proposed Council Carbon 
Offsetting Policy sets out how the council will offset any residual carbon 
emissions resulting from its operations, once all efforts have been made to 
reduce emissions. 

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

2.1 There is a high likelihood that there will be a need to offset remaining 
emissions in order to achieve our target of being a carbon neutral council by 
2024.  Based on the current carbon footprint report for the council (2020/21) it 
is estimated that the residual carbon at the end of 2024 be 1,500 tCO2e which 
will be the responsibility of the council to offset.  Based on the options set out 
in table 1 this would cost between £15,000 - £112,500 p.a. to purchase 
offsetting credits, or require a significant capital investment in solar farm 
devel
[...]


2. Delegate authority to the Service Lead Communities and Wellbeing and 

Service Lead for Strategic Housing in consultation with the Cabinet Member 

for Community and Housing to amend the 2023-2025 spending plan as needs 

and requirements of the Homes for Ukraine Scheme change. 

 
 
 
 

Page 77

Agenda Item 11



 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME 

1.1 The current and proposed activity supported by the funding from the Homes 
for Ukraine scheme aligns directly with achieving four of the council’s priority 
outcomes; Homes for All,  Vibrant Local Economy, Living Well and Your 
Services Your Voice. 

1.2 Homes for All 

1.3 A key aspect of this proposed Ukrainian resettlement and integration 
programme is to ensure, as far as possible, that Ukrainian guests are able to 
access longer term suitable accommodation and to live more independently.  
Working directly and in partnership with landlords and other providers to 
access accommodation and with the voluntary sector to help our Ukrainian 
guests integrate into the community will help to ensure the district has diverse, 
healthy and cohesive communities.       

1.4 Vibrant Local Economy 

1.5 A key aspect of helping Ukrainian guests to live independently will be to 
enable them to access opportunities for high quality, well-paid employment 
across the district.  This will also include enabling self-employment and 
business start-ups.    

1.6 Living Well 

1.7 We want all residents to live healthy and fulfilled lives.  To do this, activities 
should focus on the most disadvantaged areas, communities and groups, 
supporting a greater diversity of residents.  The provision of good quality 
housing, employment and volunteering, community connections and a sense 
of belonging are linked to and have a positive impact on wellbeing and health 
inequalities.   

1.8 Your Services, Your Voice 

1.9 To ensure all residents have the opportunity to make their voice heard, there 
needs to be a focus on accessibili
[...]
ivate landlords to house Ukrainian 
families and for community integration.  Due to levels of certainty about the 
exact numbers requiring help and the exact nature of the help needed it is 
only possible, at this time, to provide a high level spending plan to indicate 
that the funds will be used for the purpose for which they are intended.   

11.14 Therefore, it is further recommended that delegated authority been given to 
the Service Lead Communities and Wellbeing and Service Lead for Strategic 
Housing, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Community and 
Housing, to amend and extend the 2023-2025 spending plan as needs and 
requirements of the Homes for Ukraine Scheme change. 

12 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED  

12.1 Do not accept the HFU funding allocation.  This option is rejected as the 
council is not resourced to deliver the housing and community support 
required by Ukrainian refugee guests and families seeking to live in the 
district. 

12.2 Delay approval of a spending plan until more detailed information can be 
provided.  This option is rejected as there is an immediate need to provide 
housing and community support to the hundreds of guests and families that 
have already been welcomed to the district.  By devising a high level plan, 
specific and bespoke actions can be developed in partnership with community 
& voluntary organisations, local communities and Ukrainians.  It is not 
possible to predetermine the exact nature of the support wanted or needed 
over the next two years.        

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:- 

Page 88



Previous Committee Reports:- 

CAB3340: The Homelessness Prevention Grant/Homes for Ukraine Programme – 
Spending Plan 2022/23, 22 June 2022 

Other Background Documents:- 

None 

APPENDICES: 

Appendix 1.  PSED Assessment 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

Winchester City Council 
 

Equality Impact Assessment Template (EIA) 
 

Section 1 - Data Checklist 
 

When undertaking an EIA

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 25 January 2023 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Tod (Chairperson) 

 
Ferguson 
Becker 
Gordon-Smith 
Learney 
 

Power 
Porter 
Thompson 
 

 
Members in attendance who spoke at the meeting 
 
Councillors Bolton, Godfrey, Horrill and Wallace 
 
Other members in attendance: 
 
Councillors Clear and Westwood 
 
 
Full audio recording and video recording 
 
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies received. 
 

2.    MEMBERSHIP OF CABINET BODIES ETC.  
 
There were no changes to the membership of Cabinet bodies to be made. 
 
 

3.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillors Porter and Tod declared personal (but not prejudicial) interests in 
respect of various agenda items due to their role as County Councillors. 
 
Councillor Tod declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest in respect of 
various discussions regarding the facilities within the council’s public 
conveniences due to his role as an employee of a related charity. 
 
 

4.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Ian Tait and Julian Perkins spoke during the public participation session as 
summarised briefly below. 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=136&MId=3017&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

Ian Tait 
He raised concerns about the general poor condition of the public 
conveniences in Winchester town and highlighted that this matter had 
been drawn to his attention by a number of market traders and visitors 
over the Christmas period.  He emphasised the importance of well-
maintained facilities and suggested that some of the additional income 
generated by the success of the street markets be used for their 
improvements.  He also queried when the drinking water fountain in St 
Maurices Covert would be switched back on? 

 
Julian Perkins 

As a user of a mobility scooter, he highlighted the lack of suitable public 
conveniences following the closure of the Middle Brook Street disabled 
access facility.  He had recently visited the disabled access public 
conveniences at both St Maurices Covert and Abbey Gardens and had 
found them to be lacking in terms of cleanliness or availability of running 
water to wash hands.  He urged the council to improve the provision of 
disabled public conveniences. 
 

On behalf of the Council, Councillor Tod apologised to Mr Perkins for his 
experience and confirmed that various actions were being taken to address the 
situation as a priority.  He thanked both speakers for raising the issues at the 
meeting. 
 
 

5.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 December 
2022 be agreed as a correct record. 

 
6.    LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
Councillor Becker wished the members of the community a happy Chinese New 
Year and also those celebrating Burns night. 
 
Councillor Porter stated that the council would be making a formal response to 
the county council’s mineral and waste Draft Regulation 18 Plan which would 
reflect the notice of motion proposed by Councillor Wallace at Council on 18 
January 2023. 
 
Councillor Thompson highlighted the deadline of 3 February 2023 for applying 
for a street closure order for King Charles III’s coronation. 
 
Following on from matters raised during public participation, Councillor Gordon-
Smith highlighted the ongoing work to ensure improvements to the provision of 
public conveniences in Winchester town and across the district. 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 

7.    ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 2022 - 2027  
 (CAB3377) 
  

Councillor Tod introduced the report emphasising the importance of the council’s 
assets for a wide range of reasons, including a source of revenue, community 
value and heritage. 
 
At the invitation of the Leader, Councillor Godfrey addressed Cabinet as 
summarised briefly below. 

He welcomed the clear presentation of the strategy but he would have 
preferred if clearer metrics and specific targets for each objective were 
included.  He highlighted that the council’s annual contribution to the asset 
reserve had reduced since its introduction but the assets were still 
expected to contribute.  He suggested that the costs associated with the 
council’s regeneration projects should be considered separately. He 
requested details of the funding for delivering the various items in the 
strategy and also that the quarterly monitoring information provided include 
progress on delivering the solutions set out in section 6 of the strategy. 

 
Councillor Tod responded to the comments made including explaining that the 
detail of spending on various capital projects would be included in the Capital 
Strategy which would be considered by The Scrutiny Committee, Cabinet and 
Council in February. 
 
Cabinet agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and outlined in the 
report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Asset Management Strategy 2022 to 2027 be approved. 
 

 
8.    PRIDE IN PLACE - PARKING AND ACCESS IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME  
 (CAB3384) 

 
Councillor Learney introduced the report highlighting the importance of ensuring 
ease of access to the city, towns and local centres across the district, whilst 
managing demand, reducing congestion and tackling emissions.   
 
At the invitation of the Leader, Councillors Wallace and Bolton addressed 
Cabinet as summarised briefly below. 
 
Councillor Wallace 

He highlighted that traffic was the single largest source of greenhouse gas 
emissions in the district and the county council’s draft local transport plan 
stated that a 10% reduction in car use between 2019 and 2030 was 
required.  This would require a coordinated response across all aspects of 
transport.  The programme’s expenditure on car parking was 96% 
compared to 4% on cycling.  He therefore queried how a greater focus on 
alternative transport solutions could be achieved? 

 



 
 

 
 

Councillor Bolton 
He drew attention to many parking places across the district which were 
situated at places offering walking and cycling access to nature, but were 
sometimes at risk of fly-tipping or other crimes.  He acknowledged that 
these car parks might not be the responsibility of the council, but queried 
what improvements could be made to improve these areas for the wider 
community.  He also requested an update on progress of delivery of the 
car park at The Dean, New Alresford. 

 
Councillor Learney and the Head of Programme responded to the comments 
made. 
 
One member requested that consideration be given to the size of car parking 
spaces to facilitate access for all users.  The Service Lead – Environmental 
Services confirmed that the council did comply with national standards. 
 
Cabinet agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and outlined in the 
report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That, subject to Full Council approval of the Budget and 
Capital Investment Strategy in February 2023, expenditure of £580,000 
for the car park major works programme 2023/24 be approved, as 
outlined in appendix A of CAB3384.  

 
2. That a 2-year fixed term post for a Project Officer be 

approved to support delivery of this programme of work funded from the 
parking reserve fund. 

 
3. That it be noted that the indicative programme for 2024/25 is 

yet to be fully defined subject to condition surveys and further evaluation 
work being completed. 

 
4. That authority be delegated to the Head of Programme in 

consultation with the Corporate Head of Asset Management and Cabinet 
Member for Climate Emergency, authority to procure and to make minor 
adjustments to the programme in order to meet maintenance and 
operational needs of the car park service throughout the year, as required. 
 

 
9.    WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL CARBON OFFSETTING POLICY  
 (CAB3386) 

 
Councillor Learney introduced the report and emphasised the importance of 
having a policy in place but that carbon offsetting would always be a last option 
for the council in meeting its net zero carbon emissions target.   
 
At the invitation of the Leader, Councillors Wallace and Bolton addressed 
Cabinet as summarised below. 
 



 
 

 
 

Councillor Wallace 
He acknowledged that the council had made significant reductions in its 
carbon emissions and had plans in place to reduce further.  However, he 
had concerns about the use of carbon offsetting because of uncertainties 
regarding the long-term effectiveness of the schemes used.  In addition, 
he believed the promise of carbon offsetting schemes could delay or deter 
actual action in some circumstances.  He requested that the council not 
agree to the use of carbon offsetting, but instead focus on more district-
wide interventions. 

 
Councillor Bolton 

He welcomed the confirmation that carbon offsetting would only be used 
as a last resort.  However, he expressed concern about any monies being 
spent on projects outside of the district and believed that instead the 
council should commit to a special fund for residential improvements to 
cut carbon emissions.  He also questioned whether adequate account had 
been taken to the possibility of the cost of carbon offsetting credits per 
tonne rising significantly. 

 
Councillor Learney and the Corporate Head of Economy and Community 
responded to the comments made, including confirming that the policy stipulated 
that carbon offsetting spending should be on schemes within the district. 
 
The intention to include the Carbon Offsetting Policy within the Carbon Neutrality 
Action Plan was highlighted and a slight amendment to recommendation 2 of the 
report agreed to clarify this. 
 
Cabinet agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and outlined in the 
report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1 That the Winchester City Council Offsetting Policy be 
approved, with regard to a hierarchy approach of: 

1.1  Carbon emission reduction 
1.2  Carbon credits creation 
1.3  Carbon removal  
1.4  Buying carbon credits from accredited UK schemes. 

 
2 That the inclusion of the Offsetting Policy into the Annual 

Carbon Neutrality Action Plan 2023 be approved. 
 

10.    UKRAINIAN RESETTLEMENT AND INTEGRATION PROGRAMME  
 (CAB3383) 
  

Councillor Ferguson introduced the report and highlighting the measures taken by 
the council and the various hosts across the district in welcoming those from 
Ukraine. 
 
At the invitation of the Leader, Councillor Horrill addressed Cabinet as 
summarised briefly below. 



 
 

 
 

She congratulated the officer team for the success of the programme to 
date.  She queried whether more support to assist with learning English 
was to be offered.  She requested that should the delegation set out in 
recommendation 2 of the report be approved, the action taken be reported 
back to members to ensure transparency.  She also highlighted that careful 
consideration should be given to council communications regarding the 
funding. 
 

Councillor Ferguson and the Corporate Head of Economy and Community 
responded to the comments made, including suggesting that a future update 
could be provided to Health and Environment Policy Committee, subject to 
agreement with the Cabinet Member 

 
Cabinet agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and outlined in the 
report. 
 

RESOLVED: 

1. That the Homes for Ukraine Move-on Accommodation & 
Community Integration – proposed spending plan 2023 to 2025 be 
approved, as set out in Table 4 of report CAB3383. 

2. That authority be delegated to the Service Lead Communities 
and Wellbeing and Service Lead for Strategic Housing in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Community and Housing to amend the 2023-
2025 spending plan as needs and requirements of the Homes for Ukraine 
Scheme change. 

 
11.    FUTURE ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the list of future items as set out in the Forward Plan for 

February 2023 be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 11.05 am 
 
 
 

Chairperson 


